## No. 698.

THE STREETS AND BUILDINGS REGULATION LAW. CAP. 165 AND LAWS 10 OF 1950, 44 OF 1954, 18 OF 1955 AND 12 OF 1957.

# Notice under Section 17 (7).

With reference to the notice published under No. 1367 in the Gazette of 8th December, 1955, as amended by notice No. 1213 published in the Gazette of 25th October, 1956, it is hereby notified for general information that, after considering the plans and specifications concerning the street shown under column (1) of the Schedule hereto and objections made, the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has been pleased to approve the plans and specifications concerning the said street to the extent shown under column (2) of the Schedule hereto.

2. The plans and specifications in respect of the said street shall, subject to the condition shown under column (2) of the Schedule, be binding on the Municipal Council of Nicosia and upon all owners affected.

### SCHEDULE.

(1)

			• •
	Name of	Street	Extent of Approval
Prespa	••	••	Approved on condition that, in publishing the notice under section 17 (9) of the Streets and buildings Regulation Law, the Municipal Council shall calculate the annual instalments by which the owners affected may pay their contribution by charging $5\frac{1}{2}\%$ instead of $7\%$ interest.
			(IVI D 595/40/10)

(M.P. 585/49/10.)

#### No. 699.

THE STREETS AND BUILDINGS REGULATION LAW. CAP. 165 and Laws 10 of 1950, 44 of 1954, 18 of 1955 and 12 of 1957.

## Notice under Section 17 (7).

With reference to the notice published under No. 1459 in the Gazette of 20th December, 1956, it is hereby notified for general information that, after considering the plans and specifications concerning all the streets set out in the Schedule to the aforementioned notice and objections made, the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has been pleased to approve the plans and specifications concerning the streets enumerated under column (1) to the extent shown under column (2) of the Schedule hereto.

2. The plans and specifications in respect of the streets set out in the Schedule hereto shall, subject to the conditions shown under column (2) of the Schedule, be binding on the Municipal Council of Famagusta and upon all owners affected.